
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009729-2022 

Contract

Sexual Health Promotion, Prevention and Support
Service

Westminster City Council

The Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-009729

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0293ad  

Published 12 April 2022, 1:35pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Westminster City Council

City Hall, 64 Victoria Street

London

SW1E 6QP

Email

tenders@westminster.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009729-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009729-2022
mailto:tenders@westminster.gov.uk


Page 2 to 10

UKI - London

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.capitalesourcing.com

I.1) Name and addresses

The Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea

The Town Hall, Hornton Street

London

W8 7NX

Email

tenders@westminster.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI3 - Inner London – West

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.capitalesourcing.com

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract involves joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

https://www.capitalesourcing.com
mailto:tenders@westminster.gov.uk
https://www.capitalesourcing.com


Page 3 to 10

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services



Page 4 to 10

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Sexual Health Promotion, Prevention and Support Service

Reference number

prj_WCC_18275

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85323000 - Community health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Westminster City Council and the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea have
commissioned a Bi-borough Sexual Health Promotion, Prevention and Support Service.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £4,586,734

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI3 - Inner London – West

Main site or place of performance



Page 5 to 10

Within The City of Westminster and The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Westminster City Council and the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea have
commissioned a Bi-borough Sexual Health Promotion, Prevention and Support Service. The
Service Model will deliver the following:-

• Deliver services across the Authorities to respond flexibly to the emerging trends, including
those following COVID-19, and the changing sexual health needs of residents. 

• Further embed the culture of active methods of Service User involvement which permeate
services’ delivery. 

• Provide support to address both the physical and mental health needs, of people living with
HIV and signpost as appropriate. 

• Deliver a community asset-based model with the focus on black and ethnic minority
communities. 

A three-tiered approach to the service model will consist of: 

• Universal - to support the population, meaning that it is accessible to all without the need to
have a special need. 

• Targeted – an enhanced level of support to pockets of the population such as young people
or areas of deprivation. 

• Specialist – one-to-one support which includes assessments and interventions that are
evidenced based. 

Within these tiers we expect to see: 

• Counselling online and face to face  

• Campaigns and other forms of prevention methods 

• Online presence and an innovative digital offer that engages residents and professionals

• Complimentary therapies 

• Robust peer mentoring and support that encourages residents to access other meaningful
activities and services.



Page 6 to 10

The service will continue to evolve and respond to the changing needs of our residents and
we would expect the following outcomes for service users: 

• Improved access and understanding of reproductive health 

• The prevention of sexually transmitted infections (STIs)

• Minimising risk-taking behaviors and their health consequences

• Promoting positive sexual relationships and sexual wellbeing

Our ambition is to increase uptake and encourage early access to services for those
residents affected by stigma or discrimination experienced by:

• LGBTI people

• disabled people

• those with an HIV diagnosis

• people with communication support needs

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50%

Price - Weighting: 50% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The contract will be for an initial period of three (3) years, with the option to extend for a
further two (2) years in aggregate.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 10

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-021211

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

Bi-borough Sexual Health Promotion, Prevention and Support Service Westminster Contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 April 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

/Notice/021211-2021


Page 8 to 10

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Turning Point (Services) Ltd

Standon House, 21 Mansell Street

London

E1 8AA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI4 - Inner London – East

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,660,306

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2

Title

Bi-borough Sexual Health Promotion, Prevention and Support Service - Royal Borough of
Kensington and Chelsea BKC Contract



Page 9 to 10

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 April 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Turning Point (Services) Ltd

London

W8 7NX

Email

tenders@westminster.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI3 - Inner London – West

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,926,428

mailto:tenders@westminster.gov.uk


Page 10 to 10

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-05T16:52:18+0100
	TCPDF




